Public Document Pack

Mid:
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 5.00 pm
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Tuesday, 16 January 2024 at 5.00 pm

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.

The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on
the website after the meeting.

To join the meeting online, click here

Membership

Clir E Buczkowski
Cllr C Connor

Cllr 3 M Downes
Cllr G Duchesne
Cllr L G J Kennedy
ClIr L Knight

ClIr R Roberts

Cllr S Robinson
Vacancy

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1. Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Public Question Time
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies
thereto.

3. Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct

To record any interests on agenda matters.
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDM5NWVmNDktODRlMy00ZGRkLWEzZTMtNDAzZDQyNTE3YjZl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 24" October 2023.

Chairman's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Corporate Risk (Pages 11 - 30)

To receive a report from the Corporate Performance and Improvement
Manager and the Corporate Manager for People, Performance & Waste
providing Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk
Register.

DAP Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 31 - 48)
To receive the DAP Internal Audit Progress Report for the year to date.

Grant Thornton Interim Audit Findings Report for 2022/2023 (Pages
49 - 84)

To receive the External Auditors Interim Audit Findings Report for
2022/2023.

Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

DAP Internal Audit Progress Report

Costed reports in relation to Bin-It 123 and Net Zero (tbc)
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (tbc)

Grant Thornton Audit Findings for 2022/23 (tbc)

Grant Thornton External Audit Progress Report
Introduction to Bishop Fleming

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 27 November 2023

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Meeting Information

From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings
via Teams.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting
runs as smoothly as possible.

Residents, electors or business rate payers of the District may make a
statement or shall be entitled to ask questions at a meeting which concerns the
Council’s powers / duties or which otherwise affects the District. If your question
does not relate to an agenda item, the question must be submitted to the
Democratic Services Manager two working days before the meeting to give time
for a response to be prepared.

Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Democratic
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available.
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website.

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Sarah Lees on: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



33.

34.

35.

Audit Committee — 24 October 2023

Agenda Item 4.

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 24 October 2023 at

5.00 pm

Present
Councillors

Apology
Councillor

Also Present
Online

Also Present
Councillors

Also Present
Officers

APOLOGIES

L G J Kennedy (Chairman)

E Buczkowski, G Duchesne, B Holdman,
L Knight (Vice Chairman), R Roberts and
S Robinson

C Connor

J Downes

D Broom, J Buczkowski and D Wulff

Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal
(Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate
Change), Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) and
Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies were received from CllIr C Connor who was substituted by Clir B Holdman.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Mr Nick Quinn

Regarding Agenda Item 8 — Grant Thornton Audit Findings for 2021/2022.

On page 272 of your papers, that is Appendix D of these Audit findings, Grant
Thornton state that they are charging the Council an extra £17,500 to cover:
“Additional procedures in respect of the impact of the 3 Rivers Developments Ltd
qualified opinion on the Council financial statements”.

Will the Council bear this additional cost, or will the £17,500 be recharged to 3 Rivers
and added to their losses?

It was confirmed that this was a Council cost which had been incurred as a result of
providing an audit opinion by Grant Thornton. It would not be charged to 3 Rivers.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

No interests were declared under this item.

Page 5 16



36.

37.

38.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 August 2023 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

DAP INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:09:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Audit
Partnership providing a progress update report for the year to date.

The following was highlighted within the report:

Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) continued to provide a ‘Reasonable
Assurance’ opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s
internal control framework.

Regarding the Waste and Recycling audit it was confirmed that there had
been a reduction in residual waste and that the Council were exceeding their
target.

The steps being taken to recover unpaid Council Tax were comparable to
those undertaken by other local authorities.

The Travel and Subsistence policy needed to be reviewed and updated.
Regarding ‘Performance Management’, there were opportunities to improve
the framework which was recognised by the Council and a review paper had
been drawn up by the officer with responsibility for that area.

The number of internal audit ‘High’ priority recommendations had reduced to
two and the number of ‘Medium’ recommendations had reduced to 18. A lot of
work had been undertaken by officers to reduce these numbers.

A review had been undertaken of the single person’s discount and some error
had been identified.

A review of the Council’s cyber security arrangements would be undertaken in
the near future.

Consideration was given to:

A request was made that the Committee receive quarterly updates from now
on in relation to the debtor’s position and whilst specific details could not be
provided, general trends could be reported upon.

Some work needed to be undertaken to ensure all officers, where necessary,
had provided valid insurance certificates when claiming for mileage. The IT
system in relation to this area was being reviewed and updated to take in
account a number of changes, for example, in relation to carbon emissions
and climate change impacts.

Note: * Report previously circulated.

Audit Committee — 24 October 2023 Page 6

17



39. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2021/22 (00:23:00)

It was requested, and subsequently AGREED, that this item and Grant Thornton’s
Audit Findings Report for 2021/2022 be taken as one item.

The Committee had before it the final Statement of Accounts and Annual
Governance Statement for 2021/2022.

The following was highlighted within the report:

The accounts had been updated since January 2023 when they were
‘provisionally’ approved by the Committee to reflect changes in relation to the
Pension Liability and 3 Rivers.

There had also been a need to review the ‘going concern’ statement as at
March 2022.

Grant Thornton provided the following highlights from their audit:

An indicative findings report had been presented to the Committee in January
2023 which had found no material errors, however, at the time it had been
clear that they were still waiting for the 3 Rivers audit and a re-running of the
figures had been needed as a result of the Pension Liability.

A 3 Rivers opinion issued in May 2023 had included a qualification in relation
to uncertainty around land and progress. It had been wholly appropriate to
reflect those observations properly within the accounts.

A key issue had been around ‘going concern’ both as a single entity and as a
set of group accounts.

Grant Thornton had been happy with the conclusions made by the auditors of
3 Rivers in relation to this.

There had been an important update to the ‘post balance sheet event’ note at
number 59 which had noted the full Council’s decision in September 2023 to
‘soft close’ 3 Rivers.

An opinion on the 2021/2022 accounts would be issued imminently which
would be unqualified but which would include an ‘emphasis of matter’.

Audit fees had increased as a result of having to undertake wider consultation.

Discussion took place regarding:

Where the Council stood in relation to ‘Corporate Risk’. It was explained that
income streams were slowly being recovered, however, there were still some
serious concerns in relation to homelessness, a continuing need to avoid B&B
costs and funding in relation to transport infrastructure being unforthcoming.

A Business Continuity event would be held in the near future to deliberately
test some key systems to ascertain whether any weaknesses existed and
what lessons could be learnt in the event of a complete outage. Any concerns
would be fed back to this Committee.

Audit Committee — 24 October 2023 Page 7

18



40.

41.

42.

RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for
2021/2022 be approved and the Letter of Representation be signed by the Chairman
of the Audit Committee.

(Proposed by the Chairman)
Note: * Report previously circulated.
GRANT THORNTON AUDIT FINDINGS FOR 2021/2022 (00:23:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing
their findings having audited the Councils Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022.

Discussion in relation to this report had taken place under the previous item.
Note: * Report previously circulated.
GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS UPDATE FOR 2022/2023 (00:54:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing
a progress update on work undertaken in the year to date regarding the 2022/2023
audit.

The following was highlighted within the report:

e This would be Peter Barber’s last Audit Committee, he would be handing over
to Julie Masci for future meetings. The Committee wished him well.

e Grant Thornton had commenced their audit of the 2022/2023 accounts in July
and the audit and substantive testing was going well. They were focussing
exclusively on a single entity audit.

e There was some way to go yet before reaching an ‘opinion’.

e As at 31/3/23 the future of 3 Rivers was confirmed as being very different to
that 12 months previously.

e Only one IT query was outstanding, however, there had been some resource
issues within that team.

Note: * Report previously circulated.
IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:00:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the items identified in the work
programme for the next meeting. It was also requested that the following come to a
future meeting of the Committee:

e An update on the Travel and Subsistence Policy in March 2024.

e Fully costed reports in relation to Bin-It 123 and Net Zero to the January 2024
meeting to provide information as what these initiatives were costing the
residents of Mid Devon. It was explained that the Environment PDG received
regular monitoring reports in relation to costs but the Audit Committee had a
role to play in checking and challenging this information.

e An update in relation to appointing an ‘Independent Member’ to the Audit
Committee to be provided to the next meeting.

Audit Committee — 24 October 2023 Page 8

19



e |If appropriate, an introduction to Bishop Fleming (the Council’s future auditors)
at the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 6.17 pm) CHAIRMAN

Audit Committee — 24 October 2023 Page 9

20



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

)

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report for: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 05 December 2023

Subject: Corporate Risk Report

Cabinet Member: ClIr Luke Taylor, Leader of the Council
Responsible Officer: Steve Carr, Corporate Performance and

Improvement Manager.
Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People,
Performance & Waste.

Exempt: N/A
Wards Affected: All
Enclosures: Appendix 1: Corporate Risk Matrix

Appendix 2: Corporate Risk Register

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendation(s)

To provide Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk Register.

Recommendation(s):

That Members review the Corporate Risk Register and feedback any areas of
concern.

Section 2 — Report
1.0 Introduction

1.1  The Corporate Risk Register contains the strategic risks which are most likely
to impact the corporate priorities of Mid Devon District Council. It is reviewed
at least quarterly by Corporate Managers and the Leadership Team and
updated as required. It is then presented to the Audit committee and to
Cabinet. Risks are managed on the council’s corporate performance and risk
management system, SPAR.

1.2  The corporate risks are presented on a risk matrix (heat map), Appendix 1.
Information on each risk is presented in a standard template, Appendix 2.

Page 11



These risks have been determined by the council’s Leadership Team in
consultation with Corporate Managers and other council officers.

2.0 Summary of Corporate Risk
2.1 There are currently 16 Risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR).
Risk Name Risk Owner Risk Rating
CR1 Culm Garden Village Adrian Welsh
CR2 Cyber Security Brian Trebilcock
CR4 Homes for Ukraine Scheme Simon Newcombe
CR5 Information Security Giovanni Wallace
CRY Financial Sustainability Paul Deal
CRS8 Quality of Planning Committee Decisions | Angharad Williams
SPV - 3 Rivers — Failure of the Company
CR9 (superseded by delivery of closedown Paul Deal
plan)
CR9a | Reputational Impact of 3 Rivers Stephen Walford
CR10 | Cullompton Town Centre Relief Road Adrian Welsh
CR11 | Cost of Living Crisis Dean Emery
CR12 | Housing Crisis Simon Newcombe
CR13 ggr(?/riigon of a Waste Management Matthew Page 12
CR14 | Workforce Shortage Matthew Page
CR15 | Corporate Property Fire Safet
[...]
 reached a decision to ‘soft close’ 3 Rivers Development Limited. This means
that the subsidiary company accounts can no longer be prepared on a going concern basis and that the
valuation of assets and liabilities within the subsidiary would need to be reassessed, along with any consequential
impact on the Council’s own and group financial statements. We raised this issue with management and
facilitated a meeting of representatives from the Council and 3 Rivers Development Limited on 26 September 2023
to understand the Council and company’s plans for it revised accounts preparations. At this meeting it was
apparent that no arrangements to reconsider the accounts had been made at that time and it was agreed that
the subsidiary’s accounts would need to be revisited, to allow the subsidiary’s audit to be undertaken.

The Council has yet to agree with 3 Rivers Development’s Limited a clear timeline for the company’s closure or set
out clear actions plans to manage its exit strategy, which could result in failure to produce the revised group and
subsidiary accounts in a timely manner. With the government considering a ‘backstop’ for audits not completed
as at 31 March 2024, this delay causes concern about how this might impact on our 2022/23 audit opinion.

This, coupled with some delays encountered in the receipt of outstanding working papers, has informed our
decision to pause the audit.

At the time of writing this report all audit work on the Group consolidation and connected balance sheet items
within the Council’s own accounts remain outstanding. Other outstanding areas of work are set out on page 6 of
this report. The completion of a number of these items rely upon the Council providing supporting working papers
or evidence. We will revisit these items when all supporting information is available and the audit of the subsidiary
company is completed.

We have concluded that the other information to be published with the financial statements, is consistent with our

[...]
g investment property portfolios as sources of recurrent income. Whilst there
have been some successful ventures and some prudently funded by councils’ existing resources, we have also seen some councils take excessive risks by borrowing sums well in excess of
their revenue budgets to finance these investment schemes.

The impact of these huge debts on Councils, the risk of potential bad debt write offs and the implications of the poor governance behind some of these decisions are all issues which now
have to be considered by auditors across local authority audits. The Council has borrowing on its balance sheet totalling c£33m, a decrease of ¢c£2m on the prior year. Whilst this is
significant level of borrowing it is not deemed excessive, at this stage. As is set out in the VFM section of this report the Council have made loans to its subsidiary company totalling c£23m.

The Council has already recognised impairments of around £56.3 million in its accounts, including £4.5m in 2022/23. The Council notes that the implications of impairments in 2022/23 will
need to be met from Reserves (£1.5m) and Service Underspends in 2022/23 (£3m). Its assessment in November 2023 of a further £3.7 million impairment would be funded from £1m of New
Homes Bonus Earmarked Reserve and £2.7 from various Earmarked Reserves and Sinking Funds.

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 5


https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/globalassets/1.-member-firms/united-kingdom/pdf/publication/2023/about-time-local-authority-reports.pdf

2. Financial Statements

Overview of the scope of our audit

This Audit Findings Report presents the observations arising from the audit that are significant
to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee the financial reporting
process, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK) 260 and the Code of Audit
Practice (‘the Code’). Its contents have been discussed with management.

As auditor we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 5 December 2023 at 
5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  E Buczkowski, C Connor, G Duchesne, 

L Knight (Vice Chairman), R Roberts and 
S Robinson 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

L G J Kennedy 
 

Also Present  
Councillors J Buczkowski and D Wulff 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate 
Change), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for People, 
Governance and Waste), Dr Stephen Carr (Corporate 
Performance & Improvement Manager), Paul Middlemass 
(Audit Manager), David Parker (Democratic Services & 
Policy Research Officer) and Sarah Lees (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

 
J M Downes, 
G Czapiewski, A Glover, L Taylor and J Wright 
 

   
 

 
43. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lance Kennedy. 
 

44. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following questions were asked by members of the public: 
 
Paul Elstone   
   
My Questions relate to Agenda Item 8 Grant Thornton Interim Audit Findings for 
2022/2023: 
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 22 

Question 1 
 
Page 5 of the Report - Headlines - says the following. As set out in the Value for 
Money section of this report the Council have made loans to its subsidiary company 
i.e. 3 Rivers,   totalling circa £23 million.  
 
This loan figure is higher than previously stated. Therefore, what is the exact amount 
of the 3 Rivers loan today? 
 
Answer 
 
£22.171m 
 
Question 2  
 
The report also says that the Council has previously recognised impairments of 
around £5.3 million. That its assessment in November 2023 for a further impairment 
of £3.7 million.  
 
Therefore, a total impairment or write off or loss to this Council of £9 million. This as 
a result of its lending to 3 Rivers. 
 
For full clarity can it be confirmed that the £9 million is the actual amount of 
impairment sitting on MDDC’s accounts today, this as the figure seems to be rapidly 
escalating ?   
 
Answer 
 
No, the impairments to date are the c£5.3m, the c£3.7m are the likely further 
impairments incurred in soft closing the company. These are still estimates based on 
a number of commercial variables.  
 
Question 3 
 
Reference to Agenda item 6, Corporate Risk Register CR9a – Reputational Risk of 3 
Rivers. 
 
Despite this administration saying they will not apportion any blame in their 
investigation into 3Rivers, it seems officers are willing to blame the general public for 
asking questions even threatening criminal action. The general public are justifiably 
very concerned because they can see that £9m is being written off.  
 
Amongst other things they are aware of, the S151 Officer said as early as 2019 and I 
quote ‘We have taken on the St George’s Court Scheme, there was obviously no 
profit in it. If 3Rivers had been offered it on a commercial basis, it would not have 
taken it’.  
 
This was after he had recommended to Members that 3Rivers build this 
development. Also at the Cabinet meeting taking decisions involving 3Rivers the 
Cabinet Member for Finance asked the Chair of Scrutiny to withdraw a comment 
about ‘cooking the books’ which they declined to do.  
 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 23 

My question is directed at Grant Thornton on this or even Bishop Fleming. Will the 
external auditors examine each of these points made?  
 
Answer 
 
In terms of the work that we are looking at as part of the audit, all audit years relating 
to 2021/22 and prior have already been completed, conducted and closed and in 
reference to our previous external auditors reports you will see, certainly in terms of 
the Value For Money findings, areas where we have identified a number of 
recommendations over a number of those early years of the company. I would draw 
your attention to those previous audit reports and those findings.  
 
I can only comment about the audit year that is still open and has yet to be certified 
as you’ll see from the update report that we have today the audit work is still very 
much in progress as is our Value For Money work in relation to not only 3Rivers but 
also wider governance and financial considerations to the Council so please be 
assured that we are looking at this area as part of the risk assessment that we set 
out in our plan earlier this year but I cannot comment anymore until that audit work 
has been concluded. (Julie Masci, Grant Thornton). 
 
Nick Quinn 
 
Regarding Agenda Item 8 – Grant Thornton Interim Audit Findings 2022/23 
 
On page 3 of the Grant Thornton Interim Audit Findings in the third paragraph, 
mention is made of the Council decision on 6 September to ‘soft close’ 3 Rivers. 
 
At a meeting arranged by Grant Thornton, three weeks after this decision, it was 
clear that “no arrangements had been made to reconsider the accounts of the 
Company at that time”.  
 
It is also stated in the following paragraph that “the Council has yet to agree with 3 
Rivers a clear timeline for the Company’s closure or set out clear action plans to 
manage its exit strategy”. 
 
It is also stated elsewhere in the report that the 2022/23 Audit has been paused. 
 
My questions are: 
 
Q1. Has Audit Committee received assurances that arrangements for the 
reconsideration of the 3 Rivers Accounts have now been put in place? 
 
Answer 
 
I am not quite sure what the ‘reconsideration’ is referring to? At the end of the day 
3Rivers will have their accounts verified by an external auditor. That process has 
been suspended and the company have asked their external auditors for a delay in 
completing their accounts which I believe has been agreed. Obviously in order for 
Grant Thornton to complete their 22/23 audit of ‘the Council’ it needs to see 
completed accounts from 3Rivers however as I have said those accounts are 
delayed because there are a number of material transactions such as asset 
disposals that are ongoing at the moment and until those are clarified it’s very difficult 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 24 

for 3Rivers auditors to give a view on the accounts. So there is no ‘reconsideration’, 
there will be a ‘consideration’ of their accounts for the 22/23 final year. Once that’s 
been concluded we will then consolidate them in our own 22/23 accounts and bring 
them in front of you as soon as we practically can. (S151 Officer) 
 
Q2: As the Council’s main Risk oversight Committee, has Audit Committee now been 
provided with a “clear timeline for the Company’s closure and clear action plans to 
manage its exit strategy”? 
 
Answer 
 
I have not provided the Audit Committee with a clear timeline because I am following 
the Cabinet and Council’s instruction to soft close the company as soon as 
practicable. Clearly senior officers and 3Rivers have had a number of discussions 
and now have weekly meetings to progress the soft closure. We do have a very clear 
close down plan which we are aiming for the vast majority of the company’s activities 
to be closed by the end of this financial year, again clearly that kind of document 
would be very commercially sensitive therefore it couldn’t be brought before you in a 
Part I capacity, we could, if you wanted to see it, provide that in a Part II report but at 
the end of the day I am following the instruction of full Council. I have given 
reassurance a few months ago now that where we can Cabinet will receive updates 
on a monthly basis in our budget monitoring reports of how that close down process 
is going clearly within the gift of Part I and Part II commerciality, so that’s where we 
are with that at the moment. (S151 Officer). 
 
Note: It was AGREED that the clerk would liaise with the Chairmen of the Scrutiny 
Committee and Audit Committee as to the most appropriate Committee to bring a 
Part II report to setting out the close down timetable for 3Rivers. 
 
Q3: Has the 2022/23 Grant Thornton Audit been recommenced? 
 
Answer 
 
A thorough update will be provided to you under the Grant Thornton item later in the 
meeting. 
 

45. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
There were no interests declared under this item. 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:16:00)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 
In agreeing the minutes a query was made as to progress in relation to appointing an 
independent member to the Audit Committee. It was confirmed that the S151 Officer 
had spoken to the Managing Director of DAP who had informed him that an advert 
had gone out requesting independent members who would, between them, cover 
Committees across all the Devon Districts. Interviews would be held in early January 
and any appointments would be notified to the Committee as soon as possible after 
that. 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 25 

 
47. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

48. CORPORATE RISK (00:21:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager and Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance and Waste providing it with a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk 
Register.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register for the Culm Garden Village 
(20) and the Cullompton Relief Road (25). It was understood that one was 
dependent upon the other and that delivery of each scheme was dependent 
on funding, however, it was felt that the scores should be the same in relation 
to both due to the severity of the risk of non-delivery in each case. A 
suggestion was made that the severity score in relation to the Garden Village 
could be increased from 4 to 5 meaning that the overall risk rating would be 
25. It was explained that this was a management document and that a 
decision would need to be taken by Leadership Team as to any amendment. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Leadership Team that the risk ratings in relation to the Culm 
Garden Village and the Cullompton Relief Road both be set at 25. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr E Buczkowski and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Further consideration was given to: 
 

 Cyber Security risks given reduced staffing levels and a need to manage 
resources to mitigate risks. The Committee were informed that a Business 
Continuity exercise had taken place in the previous week with particular 
service areas being tested. A report and action plan would be brought before 
Members in due course listing the learning points and mitigations proposed to 
address any weaknesses.  

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

49. DAP INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (00:36:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Audit 
Partnership summarising the work undertaken to date during the current financial 
year. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 One audit had received ‘Substantial Assurance’ and nine had received 
‘Reasonable Assurance’. 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 26 

 Work had been undertaken in relation to fraud detection as well as a review 
into the Single Person’s Discount. A follow up audit in relation to Cyber 
Security was due to commence shortly. 

 2 ‘High’ audit recommendations were outstanding and 22 ‘Medium’. It was felt 
that this was a relatively low figure for a local authority. 

 It was confirmed that there had already been several applicants apply for the 
independent member positions being advertised by DAP. 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 It was anticipated that the independent members would attend 2 or 3 
Committees each and they would observe in the first instance. 

 There was some work to do in terms of updating the Council’s website. 

 The audit in relation to Housing Options and the increasing demands in 
relation to operating the Council’s Homelessness Strategy. It was requested 
that a discussion take place at a future Audit Committee to better understand 
the pressures and costings in relation to this strategy and the subject as a 
whole. An update was requested from the Corporate Manager for Public 
Health, Regulation and Housing. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

50. GRANT THORNTON INTERIM AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 2022/2023 
(00:45:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the External Auditors 
providing its Interim Findings for the 2022/2023 audit on the Council’s Financial 
Statements. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The report set out the interim position of the external audit for 22/23 which was 
dependent upon receipt of an independent audit of 3Rivers. The audit on the 
Council’s accounts could not be completed until this had taken place. 
Questions relating to the assets and liabilities of 3Rivers remained 
outstanding. Until these were known and audited upon, Grant Thornton were 
unable to issue an opinion on the Council’s consolidated accounts. 

 Government was in the process of trying to restore hard statutory deadlines, 
the details of which were not yet known. If matters in relation to 3Rivers 
remained outstanding by the Government’s yet to be determined deadline this 
could have an impact on Grant Thornton’s opinion of the Council’s accounts. 
Clarity was needed from Government as soon as possible.  

 Outside of 3Rivers the Council’s accounts were viewed in a positive light with 
few matters to bring to the Committee’s attention. Some small adjustments 
were needed to building valuations and a tightening up needed in relation to 
journal processes. 

 A final Value For Money report would be brought to the next Audit Committee. 

 Once company assets had either been sold or transferred back to the Council 
then an audit of 3Rivers could go ahead quite swiftly. It was anticipated that 
this would take place by the end of the financial year. 

 It was confirmed that only 10 Councils out of approximately 350 Council’s 
nationally had had their accounts for the previous financial year signed off. 



 

Audit Committee – 5 December 2023 27 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

51. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:10:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the items identified in the work 
programme for the next meeting. It was also requested that the following come to a 
future meeting of the Committee: 
 

 An update in relation to the cost pressures facing the Council in delivering the 
Homelessness Strategy. 

 A possible Part II report in relation to the 3Rivers soft closure timetable (noting 
that this may be better placed going to the Scrutiny Committee). 

 Update on the Financial Regulations. 
 
It was NOTED that the Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023 would not be coming to 
the next meeting in January and neither would Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings for 
2022/2023 as a result of this. An introduction to Bishop Fleming would also now be 
postponed to a more appropriate Committee date. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.11 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


